
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 JUNE 2015 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM, ST ANNE’S & ST ANDREW’S CHURCH, 125 
SALUSBURY ROAD, LONDON, NW6 6RG 

  

Members: Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova 
Ann Holmes 
Barbara Newman 
Councillor James Denselow 
(London Borough of Brent) 
Councillor Neil Nerva (London 
Borough of Brent) 

Councillor Eleanor Southwood (London 
Borough of Brent) 
John Blandy (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association) 
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association) 
Annalisa Saba (Islamia School) 
Paul Stratton (Local Schools Liaison) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

 
 

 
The meeting will be preceded by a walk starting at 10:15am – would Group members 

please meet outside the Queen’s Park Café from 10:00am. 
 

Lunch will be served at the rising of the meeting. 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 November 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
5. APPLICATION TO OPERATE MARRIAGE AND CIVIL PARTNERSHIP 

CEREMONIES AT THE QUEEN'S PARK BANDSTAND 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
6. UPDATE ON TREE SAFETY MANAGEMENT AT THE NORTH LONDON OPEN 

SPACES DIVISION 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
7. THE STATE OF UK PUBLIC PARKS 2014 - RENAISSANCE TO RISK? 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 58) 
8. QUESTIONS 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 To note the date of the next meeting to be held on 18 November 2015. 

 
  



QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP 
Wednesday, 19 November 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at 

Committe Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 19 November 
2014 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Ann Holmes 
Barbara Newman 
John Blandy (Queen's Park Area Residents' Association) 
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Area Residents' Association) 
Paul Stratton (Local Schools Liaison) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Bob Warnock Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Richard Gentry Constabulary and Queen's Park Manager 

Jonathan Meares Conservation and Trees Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova and Councillor James 
Denselow (London Borough of Brent). 
 
Chairman’s Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed Ann Holmes as a new Member of the Group and 
noted that Councillor Neil Nerva and Councillor Eleanor Southwood, although 
not present, would in future both represent the London Borough of Brent.  
 
The Chairman also noted that Kensal Rise Residents’ Association and 
Transition Town Kensal to Kilburn had been invited to observe this meeting, 
with a view to nominating a representative to become a member of the Group, 
but were not present. They would continue to be invited to observe meeting(s) 
and then consideration would be given to their addition to the Group as 
members. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 June 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters Arising 
 
Licensing of Commercial Activities 
The Queen’s Park Manager advised that legal advice was being sought from 
the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department regarding fees for commercial 
activities, such as football coaching, taking place at the Park. He reported that 
charges for these activities should come into effect by spring 2015. 
 
The Chairman added that private legislation regarding licensing of all 
commercial activities across the Open Spaces Department was being 
considered. The earliest a Private Bill could be deposited would be November 
2015. 
 
Recreation 
In response to a member’s question, the Park Manager advised that there had 
been a delay to maintenance of the paddling pool due to slower than expected 
response times from the contractor. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Consultative Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead 
Heath that provided an update to Members on management and operational 
activities in Queen’s Park over the past six months. 
The Park Manager advised that the Park had been very busy and well-used by 
the local community; there had been 978,450 visits to the Park between 
October 2013 and September 2014. This included 194,382 to the playground 
and 100,136 to the Farm. 
 
Ecology and Environment 
Members were advised that a Sustainability Audit was completed in May 2014, 
which had informed a Local Improvement Plan for the Park. Electric vehicles 
were being used extensively in the Park to move machinery, supplies and 
equipment, and the Park had also invested in quieter battery-powered hedge 
cutters and blowers to benefit park-users, local residents, and the environment. 
The Park Manager also advised that a compost tumbler had been purchased 
which had the capacity to compost up to 650 litres of garden waste and would 
enable the Park to produce as much as 4,000 litres of compost yearly. 
 
A poppy meadow was seeded in the summer of 2014 as part The Centenary 
Poppy Campaign, a national initiative by the Royal British Legion to 
[...]
chools in the area were currently planting bulbs in the Park 
and the Quiet Garden. 

Page 4



The Park Manager reported that the Park Supervisor was working with the 
Animal Attendant on the purchase and installation of an appropriate donation 
box for the Children’s Farm to be installed by December 2014. Income would 
help support this facility and its longer term sustainability. In response to 
members’ questions, the Park Manager advised that he would look into the 
possibility for park-users to sponsor animals and would submit a report to the 
next Group meeting providing the figures for the amount collected from the 
donation box. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. FEES AND CHARGES REPORT  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
set out the proposed increase to fees and charges for Petanque, Pitch and 
Putt, and tennis at Queen’s Park in 2015/16. Members were advised that a 
more fundamental review of fees and charges, including full benchmarking, 
would be carried out by the end of 2015.  
 
Members were advised that the charges for children’s football coaching would 
not be included in the proposed changes to fees and charges as they would 
become part of the licensing regime with effect from spring 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed fees and charges for 2015/16 be noted 
 

6. QUESTIONS  
In response to a question from Helen Durnford regarding the financial 
challenge, the Chairman advised that the annual Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood and Queen’s Park Committee dinner was an important function to thank 
all local stakeholders who contributed to the management of the North London 
Open Spaces over the past year. He and the Deputy Chairman added that 
discussions were taking place within the Open Spaces Department to assess 
the appropriate level for such hospitality. 
 
A second question was raised by the same member regarding the financial 
challenge and the provision of a large lunchtime meal at the winter meeting of 
the Group. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman thanked members of the Group for their hard work and 
assistance towards Queen’s Park matters over the past three years, as this 
was his last meeting as Chairman of the Group.  
 

8. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting of the Queen’s Park Joint 
Consultative Group, to be held on Wednesday 10 June 2015, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 6



Committee(s) Dated: 

Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee  

10 June 2015 
20 July 2015 

Subject: 
Superintendent’s Update Report Queen’s Park – June 
2015 

 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update to members of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative 
Group on the operational and management activities, including the achievements 
and good work of the Queen’s Park Team since the last update report in November 
2014.  
 
The report provides information and updates on activities in the Park in the following 
areas: ecology and environment, sport and recreation, conservation and heritage, 
landscape management, operational management, and visitors and community.  It 
also discusses income generation and cost-saving initiatives, including sustainability 
in the Park and licensed events. 

 
Recommendations 

 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the contents of the report. 

 That the views of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group be conveyed to 
the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Queen’s Park continues to be a well-used and much loved Victorian park. 
Located within the Queen’s Park Ward in the London Borough of Brent (LBB), it 
provides valuable green space for the 
[...]
 The Open Spaces Department has recently launched its Sustainability 

Improvement Plan 2015-2017, which focusses on three actions: an increased 
focus on driving down energy and water usage, a Department-wide review and 
rationalisation of vehicle and machinery use, and a programme of delivering 
further Solar Power Projects or other sustainable energy technologies. 

 
13. The London Borough of Brent (LBB) is no longer in a position to remove green 

waste from Queen’s Park, having reduced the number of vehicles in their fleet 
that managed this operation. The Park Supervisor is working with colleagues to 
review the removal of green waste from Queen’s Park. Consideration will be 
given to the most environmentally sustainable, cost-effective and efficient 
process to achieve this. The service offered by the LBB was at no cost to the City 
of London.  

 
14. One of the Hampstead Heath ecologists has taught two members of the Queen’s 

Park Team the technique of hedge laying.  Under the ecologist’s guidance, 
Queen’s Park staff completed a section of hedge laying in the Woodland Walk.   

 
15. Hedge laying is a traditional method of hedge management and has been 

practised for hundreds of years. It involves cutting nearly all the way through the 
base of the stems, then laying them over at an angle of about 35 degrees.  The 
cut stems, called pleachers, are tucked tightly together, staked vertically and 
bound horizontally for strength to produce a strong hedge. The hedge layer uses 
an array of axes and billhooks, and will normally stake and bind the hedge with 
hazel. The benefits of using this time-honoured method is to help rejuvenate an 
ageing hedgerow by encouraging it to put on new growth, as well as helping to 
improve its overall structure and strength, guarding against soil erosion, and 
providing a valuable wildlife habitat and corridor. 

 
16. General waste continues to be removed from Queen’s Park by the City of London 

Corporation’s preferred contractor (Amey).  When removed from site, it is taken 
to Walbrook Wharf in the City, then shipped along the Thames and taken for 
incineration at Belvedere in Bexley, where the material is burnt for energy.  

 
Sports and Recreation 
 
17. The hedge to the north of the tennis courts was reduced by one metre, a task that 

was carried out by Queen’s Park staff. During the autumn/winter of 2015, a 
contractor will be used to reduce the height of the hedges on the remaining three 
sides of the tennis courts. This contractor will also be used to assist with other 
maintenance tasks that cannot be carried out by staff on site. 

Page 9



18. All six tennis courts were cleaned with a jet wash and treated for moss/weeds in 
the spring of 2015, as was the perimeter of the paddling pool. One court (court 6) 
is currently out of use, due to its poor state of repair.  The City Surveyors are 
using currently external contractor, who is currently surveying the condition of all 
six courts, after which the Surveyors Department will obtain quotations for the 
necessary repairs and maintenance of all six courts.  

 
19. From March 2014 to April 2015, gross income from the tennis courts was 

£22,000 and £24,946 came from the Pitch & Putt course, giving a combined 
gross income of £46,946. During this period, 7,500 games of tennis were sold 
and 6,388 games of Pitch & Putt.  

 
20. To promote the City of London tennis coaching courses on offer, banners have 

been placed in and around the tennis courts.  Information about the booking of 
courses has also been made available on the Queen’s Park web page 
www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/queenspark. 

 
21. The Park Manager will be meeting with a representative from Brent Council in 

June 2015 to consider the possibility of installing outdoor gym equipment in 
Queen’s Park. This proposal would be dependent upon available funding.  
Should we decide to proceed with this, consideration will also be given to the 
maintenance and upkeep of this equipment. At its meeting on 18 May 2015 the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee noted the 
resolution of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee that decisions on 
equipment funding offers should be made by the respective Management 
Committee, based on the principle that any offer should be self-funding for the 
lifetime of the equipment. 

 
Conservation and Heritage 
 
22. The Green Flag/Green Heritage judging will take place on 28 May 2015. In 

preparation for this, we are continuing to maintain the Park and its facilities to a 
high standard. 

 
23. The Park has entered the London in Bloom Awards.  Judging for this event will 

take place in June/July 2015 (date TBC). London in Bloom celebrates and 
recognises the passion Londoners have for greening our capital city.  

 
Children’s Play Area 
 
24. Repairs have been carried out to items of play equipment in the sandpit area.  

The works have included staff giving items of equipment a new coat of paint and 
repairs being completed by a contractor. 

 
25. A project will be undertaken this year to repair or replace the wet-pour surface 

around the perimeter of the sandpit. Some areas of this surface are in a poor 
state of repair and this has been identified by a RoSPA inspection as a medium 
risk.  

 
 

Page 10

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/queenspark


Landscape Management 
 
26. The Hampstead Heath Arboricultural Team is currently checking the oak trees 

within the Park each week for the presence of Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) 
caterpillar. The caterpillars would potentially be feeding on the young oak foliage, 
until they build nests before pupating in late July. To our knowledge, there are so 
far no OPMs in the Park. 
 

27. Massaria continues to be a significant issue on the London plane trees across the 
Park. Recently the Arboricultural Team removed seven dead branches affected 
by the disease from three mature trees.  
 

28. The Team will shortly be removing a d
[...]

 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
Richard G Gentry 
Constabulary and Queen’s Park Manager/ Open Spaces  
 
T: 020 8969 5661 
E: richard.gentry@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14

mailto:richard.gentry@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group – For Discussion 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee – For decision 

10 June 2015 
20 July 2015 

Subject: 
Application to operate Marriage and Civil Partnership 
Ceremonies at the Queen’s Park Bandstand 

 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Discussion 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report outlines the opportunity to generate future income by permitting the use 
of the Queen’s Park Bandstand for Marriage and Civil Partnership Ceremonies, 
licensed under the Marriages and Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) 
Regulations 2005. The significant heritage of this listed structure and the idyllic 
surroundings of Queen’s Park make it very desirable as a venue for such 
Ceremonies. 
 
Queen’s Park currently hosts a number of musical events on the Bandstand during 
the summer months and also makes the structure available for hire for children’s 
parties, providing cover from inclement weather. With support from within the North 
London Open Spaces Division, there is the potential for the Queen’s Park Team to 
host Ceremonies at this desirable venue, while still providing daily access to public 
visitors by restricting the number of Ceremonies and carefully managing the booking 
process. 
 
In order to use Queen’s Park Bandstand as a venue for these Ceremonies, a licence 
must be granted by the local authority, in this case the London Borough of Brent 
(LBB). The cost of a three-year licence (allowing up to 50 attendees per Ceremony) 
is £600, together with £1,100 for the necessary public advertising (payable in year 
one). 
 
The estimated net income over the three-year period (2015 – 2018) is £12,702.40. 

 
Recommendations 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the contents of the report. 

 Endorse the use of the Queen’s Park Bandstand for Marriage and Civil 
Partnership Ceremonies for the initial licence period of 36 months, for 
subsequent approval by the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Queen’s Park is a well-used and much loved Victorian park that receives an 

estimated 1,000,000 visits per annum.  Located within the Queen’s Park Ward, 
within the London Borough of Brent, it provides valuable green space for the 
enjoyment, leisure and well-being of the local community and wider London.  
 

2. Members of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group (QPJCG) have 
previously suggested there is an opportunity to use the Bandstand in Queen’s 
Park for Marriage and Civil Partnership Ceremonies.   
 

3. Informal enquiries have been received from members of the public in recent 
years, hoping to use this structure for Ceremonies.  

 
Current Position  
 
4. In February 2015, the Queen’s Park Manager met with a representative from the 

LBB to explore the possibility of using the Queen’s Park Bandstand as a venue 
for Marriage and Civil Partnership Ceremonies. 
  

5. There are currently fourteen venues in the LBB that are licensed for such 
Ceremonies, none of which is an Open Space.  
 

6. This informal meeting with the LBB confirmed that the Queen’s Park Bandstand 
would be a suitable venue for Marriage and Civil Partnership Ceremonies, should 
the City of London Corporation wish to submit an application for venue approval.  

 

7. A licence would provide an opportunity to generate income from the use of the 
structure, contributing to the budgetary savings required by the Open Spaces 
Department, while also supporting the ongoing maintenance and upkeep of 
Queen’s Park and its facilities.  

 
 
Options 
 
8. Option 1 (recommended) – To approve the outlined proposal to apply for a 

licence and, subject to approval by the LBB, to use the Queen’s Park Bandstand 
as a venue for Marriage and Civil Partnership Ceremonies, presenting a new 
opportunity for income generation for Queen’s Park.  

 
9. Option 2 (not recommended) – Not to approve the proposal to apply for a 

licence to use the Queen’s Park Bandstand as a venue for Marriage and Civil 
Partnership Ceremonies, thereby preventing further income to be generated for 
Queen’s Park.   

 
 
 
 

Page 16



Proposals 
 
10. Option 1 seeks to gain the approval of this Committee to endorse the use of the 

Queen’s Park Bandstand for onward approval by the Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee. 
 

11. If granted, the licence would be for an initial period of three years (36 months). 
 
12. All Ceremonies would take place on the Bandstand structure in Queen’s Park. 
 
13. Access to the structure would be across mown amenity grass and up a number of 

steps on to the Bandstand. It is likely that some alterations would have to be 
considered, to facilitate access by disabled persons or wheelchair users.  
 

14. The nearest toilet facilities are located at the café building a few hundred metres 
from the Bandstand. Additional toilets are located by the Children’s Play Area.  

 
15. As a condition of the formal application process, the City of London must satisfy 

the LBB that the structure meets current health and safety provisions and has 
sufficient fire precautions.  
 

16. Due to the size of the structure, it is recommended that Ceremonies do not 
exceed 25 attendees.  

 
17. Each Ceremony should not last longer than two hours; which would allow enough 

time for attendees to arrive, the Marriage/Civil Partnership vows to be 
exchanged, and for post-Ceremony refreshments and photography to take place 
in agreed locations within the Park.  
 

18. Staff would be required to handle the set-up and strike down of the event and to 
support the smooth running of the Ceremony.  
 

19. A non-refundable depo
[...]
short-lists for several middle 
management posts. Many of the potential 
middle managers have either moved into 
the consultancy field or left the sector. 
With changing requirements, new skills 
need to be developed. 
To provide appropriate support and 
development for volunteers, it is 
important to use the knowledge, skill, 
enthusiasm and experience of staff. We 
are developing volunteers who can 
supervise and/ or lead teams but the 
need for experience remains a key factor 

Page 59



in ensuring volunteering is sustainable. 
 

Community groups Our City gardens and Open Spaces are 
supported by a wide ranging network of 
support from local communities; including 
Consultative Committees, user groups, 
volunteers and Friends. We can 
demonstrate that these are growing, for 
example the new Friends of City 
Gardens and Kenley Common. 

Quality of Life  The City of London report published in 
July 2013 “Green Spaces: The Benefits 
for London” recognised the 
environmental, physical, mental health, 
social and economic benefits of green 
space in London. 

  
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Superintendent's Update Report
	5 Application to operate Marriage and Civil Partnership Ceremonies at the Queen's Park Bandstand
	6 Update on Tree Safety Management at the North London Open Spaces Division
	7 The State of UK Public Parks 2014
	Appendix 1-The State of UK Public Parks 2014v2.docx
	Appendix 2 - State of UK parks Commentary




Minutes of the meeting


QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP 
Wednesday, 10 June 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at 

Committee Room, St Anne's & St Andrew's Church, 125 Salusbury Road, London, 
NW6 6RG on Wednesday, 10 June 2015 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova 
Ann Holmes 
Barbara Newman 
John Blandy (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) 
Cllr James Denselow (London Borough of Brent) 
Helen Durnford (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Bob Warnock Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Richard Gentry Constabulary and Queen's Park Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Nerva (London 
Borough of Brent), Councillor Eleanor Southwood (London Borough of Brent), 
and Paul Stratton (Local Schools Liaison). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Ann Holmes declared a non-pecuniary interest in any discussions relating to 
the Queen’s Park Café as she knew the owner personally. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the following addition:- 
 
A Member noted that Committee lunches at Guildhall Club were not paid for 
through the City of London Corporation’s operational budget and that this 
should be specified in the minutes. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Additional Group Membership 
The Queen’s Park Manager advised local Residents’ Associations and the 
Transition Town Kensal to Kilburn group had been invited to attend the last two 
Group meetings but they were unable to attend, possibly due to the timing of 



the meetings in the middle of the week. It was agreed that the Park Manager 
would circulate the minutes of each meeting once they had been published and 
the local groups could contact him or the Town Clerk with any enquiries arising. 
 
Events 
In response to a Member’s question, the Park Manager advised that he and a 
representative from the Queen’s Park Residents’ Association recently visited a 
local brewery that were keen to support a Beer and Pie festival held at the 
Park. He added that external companies did exist to organise events such as 
these but employing one would reduce income generation.  
 
Members expressed their concern that the festival should be family and food 
oriented and were mindful that external companies did not cause damage or 
mess in the Park. The Park Manager advised that an external company would 
be charged to set up a base area and would have to pay security deposit to 
hold against any necessary maintenance following the festival. The Park 
Manager would carry out a benchmarking exercise and quotes would be 
obtained shortly. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
provided an update on operational and management activities and the 
achievements of the Queen’s Park Team since the last meeting in November 
2014. The Park Manager provided updates on the following matters: 
 
Budget 
£332,000 of savings had been identified across Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood and Queen’s Park in 2015/16, as part of the Service Based Review 
proposals. Savings were being addressed through eleven programmes that 
focussed on specific areas. At Queen’s Park, income generation at the 
Children’s Farm would be reviewed as part of the Learning and Development 
programme and an online tennis court booking system would be considered as 
part of the Sports programme. A further update would be provided at the next 
Group meeting. 
 
Café 
The current three year Café lease was due to expire later this year. A meeting 
to discuss the procedure for tendering would take place shortly but there was 
already plenty of interest from several parties. The Park Manager would be 
advertising the tender in local and specialist media after consultation with the 
City of London Procurement Service. 
 
Licensed Events 
The Nomad outdoor cinema would be returning for four film screenings across 
August and September, which would provide useful additional income. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Park Manager advised that a template 
had been produced by the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department for the 
introduction of charges to commercial activities. The regular football coach had 
been made aware that a charge would be imposed from July or August 2015. 



Ecology and Environment 
The London Borough of Brent (LBB) was no longer in a position to remove 
green waste from Queen’s Park, having reduced the number of vehicles in their 
fleet that managed this operation. The Park Supervisor was working with 
colleagues to review the removal of green waste from Queen’s Park. 
Consideration would be given to the most environmentally sustainable, cost-
effective and efficient process to achieve this. 
 
Sports and Recreation 
The hedge to the north of the tennis courts had recently been reduced by one 
metre by Queen’s Park staff. During the autumn/winter of 2015, a contractor 
would be used to reduce the height of the hedges on the remaining three sides 
of the tennis courts. Tennis court no. six was currently in a poor condition and 
therefore out of use. The Lawn Tennis Association would be contacted to 
discuss future possible funding opportunities to improve court conditions.  
 
The Park Manager had recently met with a representative from the LBB to 
consider the possibility of installing outdoor gym equipment in Queen’s Park, a 
proposal that would be dependent upon available funding. Consideration was 
also given to the maintenance and upkeep of this equipment. At its meeting on 
18 May 2015 the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee noted the resolution of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee that decisions on equipment funding offers should be made by the 
respective Management Committee, based on the principle that any offer 
should be self-funding for the lifetime of the equipment.  
 
Members were not supportive of an outdoor gym but agreed for improved 
equipment to be added to the Trim Trail. The member representing the LBB 
agreed to discuss the possible funding opportunities for this with his colleagues 
at the LBB. 
 
Children’s Play Area 
New equipment had been installed recently which had been funded in part by a 
£2,000 donation from a local resident and £3,000 from the LBB. The new 
equipment would be opening soon. 
 
Operational Management 
The Bandstand continued to be used for children’s parties, available at a rate of 
£55 for a two hour period in the morning or afternoon. This charge would be 
reviewed with a view to increase income generation. 
 
A meeting was scheduled to take place shortly to discuss the 2015/16 
Additional Works Programme (AWP) with the City Surveyor’s Department. It 
was hoped that repairs to the paddling pool would be included in this AWP. 
 
Visitors and Community 
Queen’s Park Day would be taking place on Sunday 13 September 2015. A 
small fairground that took place over the Whitsun weekend provided some 
income supporting the Hampstead Education team delivering a learning 
programme at Queen’s Park in August 2015. In response to a Member’s 



question, the Park Manager advised that Temporary Event Notices were 
applied for for alcohol to be sold at events such as Queen’s Park Day.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Superintendent’s update report be noted. 
 

5. APPLICATION TO OPERATE MARRIAGE AND CIVIL PARTNERSHIP 
CEREMONIES AT THE QUEEN'S PARK BANDSTAND  
The Group considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
sought Member’s views regarding the opportunity to generate future income by 
permitting the use of the Queen’s Park Bandstand for Marriage and Civil 
Partnership ceremonies, subject to the approval of the LBB. 
 
The Group were widely supportive of the proposals to introduce Marriage and 
Civil Ceremonies at the Bandstand. Members noted the success since the 
introduction of ceremonies at the Hill Garden and Pergola at Hampstead Heath. 
In addition, it was advocated that ceremonies should not be limited to 25 
attendees; members suggested that 40-50 guests could be seated within the 
fenced area surrounding the Bandstand. The Superintendent added that the 
number of guests would be discussed with couples on a case by case basis. 
The trial period would also enable staff to gauge an appropriate maximum 
number of attendees in due course. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the Park Manager advised that other 
activities available in the Park, such as Pitch and Putt and tennis, would 
continue whilst ceremonies took place and amplified music would not be 
permitted. In response to a further question from the Chairman, he added that a 
track-way for disabled guests to access the Bandstand would be installed on 
the day of each ceremony if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposal to apply for a Marriage Licence, subject to the 
approval of the LBB, to use the Queen’s Park Bandstand as a venue for 
weddings and civil ceremonies, presenting a new opportunity to generate future 
income, be noted and endorsed by the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group. 
 

6. UPDATE ON TREE SAFETY MANAGEMENT AT THE NORTH LONDON 
OPEN SPACES DIVISION  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
provided an update on Tree Safety Management across the North London 
Open Spaces Division, including Queen’s Park. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. THE STATE OF UK PUBLIC PARKS 2014  
The Group received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
issues relevant to the Division in managing and supporting green spaces 
across London. 
  
Members were advised that the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park Committee were in favour of appointing from amongst those 



members of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group who were elected local 
Ward Councillors as Park Champion(s). 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor James Denselow (London Borough of Brent) be 
appointed as the Park Champion for Queen’s Park. 
 

8. QUESTIONS  
Members congratulated all staff for the impressive condition and cleanliness of 
the Park. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman advised the Group that Paul Stratton (Local Schools Liaison) 
was no longer a Governor at Malorees School and would therefore be standing 
down from the Group. Members thanked Paul Stratton for his valued 
contribution to the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group during his many 
years as a member. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting, to be held on Wednesday 18 
November 2015, be noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


